
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date September 23, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services –Ninyo 
& Moore – Fremont High School New Construction Project - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Ninyo & Moore, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental services which consists of 
preparation of Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo (SSTM) and supplemental soil 
sampling for Increments 3 and 4, per the direction of the Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, in 
an additional amount of $215,050.00, which includes a contingency fee of $19,550.00, 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $396,517.00 to $611,567.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said consultant with a time extension of Two hundred twenty-nine days (229) and 
scheduled to last until August 17, 2021 pursuant to the Amendment. 

This Amendment is for additional environmental services which includes preparation of 
Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo (SSTM) and soil sampling for Increments 3 & 4 
and a two hundred twenty-nine (229) calendar days’ time extension. 

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Ninyo & Moore, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental services which consists of 
preparation of Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo (SSTM) and supplemental soil 
sampling for Increments 3 and 4, per the direction of the Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, in 
an additional amount of $215,050.00, which includes a contingency fee of $19,550.00, 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $396,517.00 to $611,567.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said consultant with a time extension of Two hundred twenty-nine days (229) and 
scheduled to last until August 17, 2021 pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2; Scope of Work
• Insurance Certificate

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1672
Introduction Date 9-23-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1438
9/232020 lf





99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Ninyo & Moore.  OUSD entered into 

an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 11, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Services with Fremont High School New Construction Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   To provide additional environmental services which 
consists of preparation of Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo (SSTM) and supplemental soil sampling at Increments 
3 and 4, per the direction of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), as described in Exhibit A attached to 
this amendment. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Two Hundred Twenty-nine days (229), and 
the amended expiration date is August 17, 2021.  The current end date is December 31, 2020. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X   Increased by: Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Fifty dollars No/100 ($215,050.00, which 
includes a contingency fee of $19,550.00).   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Three Hundred Ninety-six Thousand, Five 
Hundred Seventeen Dollars No/100 ($396,517.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract 
price will be: Six Hundred Eleven Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-seven dollars and no/100 ($611,567.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   X   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 8-14-2019 Compensation $170,280.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No. 2  – Ninyo & Moore  –  Fremont High School New Construction Project  - $215,050.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Amendment No. 2 – Ninyo & Moore – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $215,050.00 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

________________________  _____________ 
Jody London, President,            Date 
Board of Education 

______________________________        _____________ 
 Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    Date 

   Secretary, Board of Education       

____________________________________       _____________ 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief,      Date 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Approval as to form: 

________________________________     _______________ 
 Date 

_________ [name]      
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

_________________________________________ 
Contractor Signature Date 

Print Name, Title 

August 20, 2020

Kristopher Larson, PG, QSP/QSD 

8/26/20

Arne Sandberg          Lozano Smith 

9/24/2020

9/24/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 2  – Ninyo & Moore  –  Fremont High School New Construction Project  - $215,050.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Ninyo & Moore 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  To provide additional environmental services which 
consists of preparation of Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo (SSTM) and supplemental soil sampling at 
Increments 3 and 4, per the direction of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), as described in 
the attached August 13, 2020 proposal.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



. • 

Geotechnlcal & Environmental Sciences Consultants 

August 13, 2020 
ProposalNo.403225002 

Mr. Paul Orr 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, California 94601 

fiXHIBITA 

Subject: Revised Proposal Request for Additional Environmental Services 
Fremont High School Modernization Project Increments 2, 3 and 4 
4610 Foothill Boulevard 
Oakland, California 

Dear Mr. Orr: 

In accordance with your request, Ninyo & Moore has prepared this revised proposal request for 

environmental services already completed, as well as additional environmental services for the Oakland 

Unified School District (OUSD) Fremont High School Modernization Project Increments 2, 3 and 4 . 

-�Services that have already been performed include preparation of aSupplemental Sampling Technical

Memo and supplemental soil sampling at Increments 3 and 4. Our additional services to be completed

will include revising the draft Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) based on the findings of the

supplemental soil sampling, and vapor monitoring for Increments 2, 3 and 4. Our proposed scope of

services is as follows:

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Additional level of effort and associated costs were required for environmental activities. 

Preparation of a Supplemental Sampling Technical Memo 

This task included preparation of a Supplemental Sampling Tech Memo (SSTM) to address data 

gaps identified in ACC's PEA for the Phase 1 Area as well as Ninyo & Moore's PEA for the Phase 2 

Area. A meeting conducted with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and OUSD to 

discuss the scope of the SSTM is included. T he SSTM presented the methodology for collecting an 

additional 154 soil samples, two groundwater samples, and quarterly monitoring of 45 soil gas and 

indoor air samples. T he SSTM was approved by DTSC on June 10, 2020. 

Task Cost: $12,400 

�020 Challenger Drive, Suite 130 I Alameda, California 94501 I p. 510.343.3000 I www.ninyoandrnoore.corn 





Once mobilized to the site, no delays or work stoppages beyond the control of Ninyo & Moore or its 

subcontractors will occur. 

Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed on a 3-day TAT. Soil vapor samples will be analyzed 

on a normal 7 to 10-day TAT. 

FEE ESTIMATE 

Our estimated fee to provide environmental services is $195,500 {One Hundred Ninety-Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars). Charges for services rendered will be on a time-and-materials 

basis based on the scope of work performed. Work beyond the scope of services will be provided in 

accordance with the attached Schedule of Fees and an Owner's contingency of 10% ($19,550.00).

SCHEDULE 

Ninyo & Moore will commence our services immediately upon notice to proceed from the District. 

Our services for all tasks will follow the schedule provided by the District. 

Ninyo & Moore appreciates the opportunity to provide services on this project and we look forward 

to working with you. 

Respectfully Sijbmitteq, _ , 

NINYO & MOORE 

p�� 
Peter Sims, PG 
Project Geologist 

PDS/KMUgvr 

�£ n;Jl 
Kristopher M. Larson, PG 
Principal Geologist 

Attachments: Table 1 - Breakdown of Estimated Fee for Preparation of a Supplemental Sampling 
Tech Memo 

Table 2 - Breakdown of Estimated Fee for Supplemental Soil and Groundwater 
Sampling and PEA Report Revision 

Table 3 - Breakdown of Estimated Fee for Soil Vapor Mitigation System Sampling 
and Reporting 

Schedule of Fees 

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail) 

Ninyo & Moore I 4610 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California I 403225002 I August 13, 2020 3 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

3/31/2020

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

510-465-3090 510-452-2193
certificates@dealeyrenton.com

License#: 0020739 Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
NINY&MO-01 Underwriters at Lloyd's, London

Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical &
Environmental Sciences Consultants
2020 Challenger Drive, Suite 103
Alameda CA 94501

Evanston Insurance Company 35378
Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America 31194

928653280

A X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

X Contractual Liab 10,000
X OCP 1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y Y 6308986R247 10/3/2019 10/3/2020

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X

X X

Y Y 8107N033091 10/3/2019 10/3/2020

A X X 9,000,000Y CUP9J428527 10/3/2019Y 10/3/2020

9,000,000

D X

N

Y UB6P428399 5/1/2020 5/1/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B
C

Cyber Liability
Professional Liab. &
Contractor's Pollution Liability

ESI011226789
MKLV7PL0004134

10/3/2019
4/3/2020

10/3/2020
5/1/2021

 
Per Claim
Annual Aggregate

1,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

REF: Fremont New Construction. Materials Testing and Construction Services. GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED:
Oakland Unified School District, District and the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers. Commercial
General Liability is primary and non-contributory and includes severability of interests per policy form. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commercial General
Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers Compensation.

30 Day NOC/10 Day for NonPay of Prem

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 8/21/2020 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Project 
Name                                   

 Fremont High School New Construction Project  Site 302 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 
 

Attachme
nt 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Ninyo & Moore Agency’s Contact Peter Sims 
OUSD Vendor ID # 003087 Title  Project Manager 
Street Address 3240 Peralta Street Unit #3  City Oakland State CA Zip  94608 
Telephone 510-343-3000 x 15212 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X  Yes   No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes  X   No 
OUSD Project # 13158 

 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 10-11-2018 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)  

  New Date of Contract End (If Any) 8-17-2021 
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $  

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $ 215,050.00 
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource 
# 

Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9650/9594 Fund 21 Measure J 210-9650-0-9594-8500-6289-302-9180-9905-9999-99999 6265 $215,050.00 
 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature 
 

Date Approved  

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date Approved  

 Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management   
3. Signature Date Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date Approved  
 

8/26/20Lozano Smith, As to form only 





 



19-1269
8/14/19 lf







C'.t,Kl ,,1,., ,lt,0 It 1) 

·.: Iii II 1· •,lltlt'I 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services
Greater Than $92,600

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Ninyo & Moore, OUSD entered into 

an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 11. 2018 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: to provide a technical memo to the Department of Toxic 
Substance Control regarding scope related to the installation, sampling and destruction of vapor wells for Increment 3 and 4. 
(see Exhibit A). 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the amended expiration 
date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

X Increased by One Hundred Seventy Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty dollars and no/100 

($170,280.00 ). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-
Seven dollars and no/100 ($226,237.00), and after this amendment, the contract price will be Three Hundred 
Ninety-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Seventeen dollars and no/100 ($396,517.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No 1 - Ninyo & Moore - Fremont High School New Construction Project. $170,280.00 

I Contract No. I 
.. I p=-_-==o,..._ ""'N,_o-. ---------, 



8/15/19

8/15/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




























































































































	PENDING AGREEMENT - Amendment No 2- Ni.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Ninyo & Moore

	ADPBA91.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP283B.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPC3BF.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




